

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
BRINTON LUCAS
THOMAS HOPSON
ALEXIS ZHANG
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE CFPB’S FUNDING STATUTE VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE	11
A. The Appropriations Clause Plays A Key Role In the Separation Of Powers	11
1. The Clause ensures congressional oversight of the federal fisc.....	12
2. The Clause ensures congressional oversight of executive power.....	14
B. The CFPB’s Funding Scheme Nullifies Congress’s Appropriations Power	15
1. The CFPB selects its own annual funding amount.....	16
2. The CFPB’s self-funding stream is perpetual	19
3. The unchecked CFPB wields core law-enforcement powers	22

C. The CFPB’s Funding Scheme Is Unprecedented And Must Be Stopped Before It Spreads Without Limit	23
II. THE BUREAU’S MERITS DEFENSES OF ITS FUNDING STATUTE ALL FAIL.....	25
A. The Constitutional Text Does Not Permit Congress To Write The CFPB A Blank Check	25
1. Just any “Law” won’t do	25
2. A statute that delegates Congress’s appropriations power to an agency is no “Law” at all	27
B. None Of The Bureau’s Proffered Historical Analogues Is Apposite.....	30
1. Lump-sum appropriations	30
2. Permanent appropriations.....	33
3. Fees, assessments, and the like	34
C. This Court’s Cases Do Not Support The CFPB	41
D. The Bureau Admits That It Has No Limiting Principle	42
III. THE BUREAU’S REMEDIAL DEFENSES OF THE RULE ALSO FAIL	43
A. The Fundamental Flaws In The Funding Statute Cannot Be Severed.....	43
B. This Rule Should Be Set Aside As It Was Unlawfully Issued, Promptly Challenged, And Never Took Effect	46
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	29
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	50–51
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters’ Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	37
<i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) .. 8, 10, 12, 16, 18–21, 23–24, 30, 36, 38, 40, 46, 49	
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	13, 41–42
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	20, 27, 32
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	7–8, 39, 46–47, 51
<i>Financial Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	6, 42
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	17, 24, 27, 44

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	28–30
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , No. 21-806, 2023 WL 3872515 (U.S. June 8, 2023).....	48
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20, 29
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	43
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	30
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	47–48, 50
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	28–29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	24
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	51
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	43
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	36
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	11, 13, 15, 18, 26–27, 33, 41–42, 45

<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	5, 38, 40
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	44–45
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	49–51
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	1–4, 22–23, 34, 38–39, 43–45
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	18, 33, 43–45
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , No. 12-cr-360, 2017 WL 1437532 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2017).....	49
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, slip op. (U.S. June 23, 2023)	47
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	49
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27–31, 39

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	1, 9, 11, 16, 25
5 U.S.C. § 706	3, 10, 47–48
8 U.S.C. § 1356	35
12 U.S.C. § 222	37
12 U.S.C. § 243	37
12 U.S.C. § 248	37
12 U.S.C. § 248a	37
12 U.S.C. § 263	38
12 U.S.C. § 321	37
12 U.S.C. § 328	37
12 U.S.C. § 341	37
12 U.S.C. § 371b	38
12 U.S.C. § 5491	4
12 U.S.C. § 5497 1–2, 5–6, 16, 18–19, 22, 25, 29, 32, 44–45	
19 U.S.C. § 58c	35
21 U.S.C. § 136a	35
28 U.S.C. § 2401	51
35 U.S.C. § 42	35
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 23, 1 Stat. 95	31
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 104	31
Act of Feb. 11, 1791, ch. 6, 1 Stat. 190	32
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, 1 Stat. 191	37

Act of Apr. 10, 1816, 3 Stat. 266	37
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49.....	35
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	4
3 Annals of Cong. 938 (1793)	17, 22
4 Annals of Cong. 254 (1796)	15
4 Annals of Cong. 611 (1796)	17
156 Cong. Rec. 5,220 (2010)	4
156 Cong. Rec. 8,931 (2010)	5
156 Cong. Rec. 13,195 (2010)	5, 18
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	5
<i>Creating a Consumer Financial Protection Agency: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, & Urban Affairs, 111th Cong. 31 (2009)</i>	<i>40</i>
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7	7
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8	7
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	7
85 Fed. Reg. 41,905 (July 13, 2020)	7
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gerhard Casper, <i>Appropriations of Power</i> , 13 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. Rev. 1 (1990)	31

CFPB, <i>Financial Reports</i>	6, 19
Josh Chafetz, CONGRESS'S CONSTITUTION: LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS (2017)	12, 14, 17, 21, 31
David P. Currie, THE CONSTITUTION IN CONGRESS: THE FEDERALIST PERIOD, 1789—1801 (1997)	15
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1891)	13, 14, 20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 26 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	13–14, 19, 22, 35
Charles Montesquieu, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS (J.V. Prichard ed., T. Nugent trans. 1914).....	24
Nicholas R. Parrillo, AGAINST THE PROFIT MOTIVE: THE SALARY REVOLUTION IN AMERICAN GOVERNMENT 1780-1940 (2013)	35
Eric Pearson, <i>A Brief Essay on the Constitutionality of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 47 CREIGHTON L. REV. 99 (2013).....	36, 40
REPORTS OF THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY (1828)	38
Kenneth E. Scott, <i>The Dual Banking System: A Model of Competition in Regulation</i> , 30 STAN. L. REV. 1 (1977)	36

Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988)	17
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (3d ed. 1858)	13, 14, 26
St. George Tucker, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803).....	13, 17
USAspending.gov, <i>Agency Profiles</i>	19
THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (H.C. Lodge ed., 1904).....	17
Lucius Wilmerding, Jr., THE SPENDING POWER: A HISTORY OF THE EFFORTS OF CONGRESS TO CONTROL EXPENDITURES (1971).....	32
